

A11-1116

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Northern States Power Company, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

Roger A. Aleckson, *et al.*,

and

Victor E. Spears, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF and SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

---

Steven J. Quam (#250673)  
John E. Drawz (#24326)  
Richard D. Snyder (#191292)  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
Telephone: (612) 492-7000  
Facsimile: (612) 492-7077

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Gerald W. Von Korff (#113232)  
Igor S. Lenzner (#234023)  
RINKE NOONAN  
1015 West German Street SE, Suite 300  
St. Cloud, MN 56302  
Telephone: (320) 251-6700  
Facsimile: (320) 656-3500

*Attorneys for Respondents Robert and  
Charlene Pudas and Matthew Enos*

Michael C. Rajkowski (#195303)  
QUINLAVAN & HUGHES, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1008  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008  
Telephone: (320) 251-1414  
Facsimile: (320) 251-1415

*Attorneys for Respondents Nancy and  
Brett Hanson, John and Jeannie Stich*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Respondents Were Not Required to Relocate. ....	2
A. The “Condemnation Process” Did Not Deprive Respondents of Their Choice Regarding Whether to Relocate.....	3
B. No “Automatic Conversion” of the Non-Right-of-Way Easements Took Place When Respondents Made Their Buy-the-Farm Elections.....	7
II. Appellants Are Not Arguing That They Are Exempt From the Minimum Compensation and the MURA Provisions.....	8
III. Respondents’ Reliance on Extrinsic Evidence of Alleged Legislative Intent is Misplaced.....	9
A. The Statutes at Issue are Unambiguous and the Court Need Only Apply Their Plain Meaning. ....	9
B. The Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Support Respondents' Arguments.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**MINNESOTA CASES**

*Coop. Power Ass'n. v. Aasand*, 288 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. 1980).....10

*Reiter v. Kiffmeyer*, 721 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 2006) .....9

*Wynkoop v. Carpenter*, 574 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1998) .....9

*Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Bjelland*, 710 N.W.2d 64 (Minn. 2006).....9

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

49 C.F.R. § 24.2(a)(9)(ii)(D).....2, 9, 10

**MINNESOTA STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 117.50.....2, 10

Minn. Stat. § 117.52.....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 117.187.....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 216E.12, subd. 4.....*passim*
